TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
Date: July 7, 2016

SUBJECT: Viewpoint Drive/Roundup Drive Overlay Project - Award of Construction Contract
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Public Works

PREPARED BY: Ron Pine, PE, CFM — Engineering Division Manager for
Norm Davis, PE, Public Works Director

AGENDA LOCATION:  Comments/Communications [_], Consent [_], Work/Study [X],
New Business [_], Public Hearing [_], Second Reading []

ATTACHMENTS: a.) Amendment to Town Engineer Agreement
b.) Construction Contract
c.) Engineer’s Recommendation of Award Letter

SUMMARY BACKGROUND: The % cent sales tax

initiated in January 2016 provides additional SR 89A I
maintenance dollars for the 260 miles of asphaltic j
roadway in the Town. A pavement overlay is a

maintenance treatment than enhances the pavement life W
cycle and structural integrity. The FY 2016/17 Streets

maintenance budget for pavement overlay has the M‘ "66

Viewpoint Dr. & Roundup Dr. segment proposed for | & %,

an asphalt overlay. % %
Q.

The pavement overlay project proposes to rehabilitate \\ "'9‘

Viewpoint Drive/Roundup Drive from Addis Avenue S

to Robert Road through the application of a two inch ] \\\ Roundup Dr.

pavement overlay. The project will also include the Fraject R ——

application of a high volume chip seal and striping. (1_“1":1';25)/

On Monday, June 27, 2016, the Town received a total of five (5) bids for construction services as follows:

Table 1
Firm Bid
1 |Asphalt Paving & Supply, Inc. $330,220.00
2 |Alliance Streetwork, Inc. $349,882.22
3 |Paveco, Inc. $388,937.20
4 |Fann Contracting, Inc. $390,230.00
5 |Earth Resources Corporation $446,902.20

The engineering consultant for the project (Dava & Associates, Inc.) has reviewed the bids and
recommends award to the lowest responsive bidder, Asphalt Paving & Supply, Inc., in the total amount of



$330,220.00. Award of this Bid is within the budget funds available. Construction is scheduled to begin
Monday, July 25, 2016, and will last approximately 21 days.

This action is also for the consideration of approval of an Amendment to the Town Engineer Agreement
with Dava & Associates for additional design and construction period services in an amount not to exceed
$20,290.00.

OPTION ANALYSIS: For Discussion Only.

ACTION OPTION: For Discussion Only.

RECOMMENDATION: For Discussion Only.

FISCAL ANALYSIS: The funding for this project comes from the Highway User Revenue Fund
(HURF) from the recently enacted % cent sales tax. The current budget for Fiscal Year 2016/2017 is
shown in the tables below:

Table 2 Special Revenue Funds: HURF

Viewpoint Dr./Roundup Dr. Pavement Overlay Project (HURF)

HTE Code(s): 202-5510-631-4372 Finance Proj. N/A
Approved Budget, HURF:  $500,000.00

Expended & Encumbered: $0.00
Engineer Amendment: -$20,290.00 < (this action)
Construction Contract: ~ -$330,220.00 < (this action)
Balance:  $149,490.00

FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017
FISCAL YEAR
2016/2017

Note: Based on Council’s direction on the Glassford Hill Summit Trail — Castle Drive Widening agenda
item, the above account would be reduced by $27,901.

REVIEWED BY:

Management Services Director

Town Clerk

Town Attorney

Town Manager

COUNCIL ACTION:
[ ] Approved [ | Denied [ ] Tabled/Deferred [ ] Assigned to




